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Owners/Applicants:
Requested Action:

Case Manager:
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Future Land Use:
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Flood Zones:
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December 9, 2021
VAR-21-71-4, Dubay Property
Kyle Dubay and Jessica Dubay

Variance to Lake County Code, Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section
6.01.04(A)(1) to allow a single-family dwelling unit and accessory structures to be
constructed 30-feet from the jurisdictional wetland line, in lieu of 50-feet.

Ryan Winkler, Planner
Subject Property Information

0.31 +/- acres
Lot 11, Block 2, Harbor Shores Unit One subdivision, Leesburg
1526507
Urban Low Density
Urban Residential District (R-6)
‘AE” and “X"
N/A
N/A
Adjacent Property Land Use Table

Direction Futulrjt;:and Zoning Existing Use Comments
North Urban Low Urban Residential (R-6) Residential Single-Family Residence
South Urban Low Urban Residential (R-6) Residential Vacant Residential
: Pine Island Shores,
East Ubanlow | Urban Residential (R6) | C2nalRightolWay | oo omily Dwelling Units
and Residential
east of ROW
West Urban Low Urban Residential (R-6) Residential Vacant
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VAR-21-71-4 Dubay Property

Summary of Request
The subject 0.31 +/- acre parcel is identified by Alternate Key Number 1526507. The parcel is zoned Urban Residential (R-6)
and is designated Urban Low Density Future Land Use Category (FLUC). The subject parcel is currently undeveloped and
the canal is situated along the eastern portion of the lot. The parcel is generally located south of Pine Island Road in the
Harbor Shores Unit One Subdivision, in the Leesburg area.

The Owners submitted a variance request to LDR Section 6.01.04(A)(1) to allow a single-family dwelling unit to be constructed
30-feet from the jurisdictional wetland line in lieu of 50-feet (Attachment “A”).

On February 5, 2020, the Owners filed for an Average Setback Application (Attachment “B”, AS#2020-02-4) with the Office of
Planning and Zoning. The following results from the average setback provided measurements comparable to the required 50-
feet setback requirement per LDR Section 6.01.04(A)(1), which resulted with an average rear setback of 52.74 feet from the
seawall.

The Owners provided the following statement (Attachment “C”), “I feel our lot should be compared with similar shaped lots.
We shouldn’t be restricted to just the lots on our street on the same side of the canal. The homes on the cul-de-sacs in this
neighborhood all appear to be closer then the required 50’ setback. We are trying to build a home of average size for this
neighborhood. This will help us retain value in the house that is comparable to other homes around us.”

The variance application was sent to the Public Works Department for a determination of consistency with their regulations.
The Public Works Department reviewed the application and had no objections to the request, however provided the following
conditions: “An interceptor swale that is sized to capture the first 1-inch of stormwater runoff shall be provided on site. An
engineered design that includes a plan and calculations must be submitted with the permit application for the
improvement/addition for the site.”

Staff Analysis

LDR Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land Development
Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other
means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate
principles of fairness.

1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means.

The intent of the Code, LDR Section 6.01.01, is to conserve and protect wetlands, to ensure that the natural structure and
functional values are maintained, and to maintain no net loss of wetlands.

The Owners provided the following statement as evidence that the intent of the Land Development Regulation will be or
has been achieved by other means, “It appears that others homes on the cul-de-sacs have either gotten a variance or
were able to get a setback average. If a variance cannot be approved there will be no other way to build a home of
average size for this neighborhood on this lot.” This statement indicates that the variance request follows the intent of
LDR Section 6.01.01.

2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate
principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated economic,
technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance. For purposes of this Section,
"principles of fairness" are violated when the literal application of a Land Development Regulation affects a
particular person in a manner significantly different from the way it affects other similarly situated persons who
are subject to the Land Development Regulation.

The Owners provided the following statement, “There is not enough room to build a home. Between the current front and
rear setback there would only be around 40’. Our lot should be compared to other similar shaped lots, not just the lots on
the same side of the canal. Other homes on the cul-de-sacs in the neighborhood are closer then the required 50’ setback.”
This statement indicates that a substantial hardship does exist for this variance request.

Page 2 of 6



VAR-21-71-4 Dubay Property
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DESCRIPTION:

LOT 11, BLOCK 2, HARBOR SHORES, UNIT 1, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECOREDED IN PLAT BOOK 15, PAGE
32, PUBLIC RECORDS OF LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

Not valid without the signature
ond the original ralsed sedl of

@ Fiorlda llcensed surveyor and mapper.
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VAR-21-71-4 Dubay Property

Attachment “B” — AV#2020-02-4

February 18, 2020

Kyle & Jessica Dubay

34041 Highland Road

Leesburg, Florida 34788

RE: Average Sefback Resulls (AS # 2020-02-4 Alternate Key #1526507)
Dear Wr. MMrs. Dubay:

Upon your request for an-average setback; statfvisliad the area-and measured the stracturas 4t the
followiry addresses:

1, 35650 Calla Ct., Lessburg ~ 47.51 feet from seawall to attached porch.

2. 350846 Calla Ct, Lessburg  52.03 feet from seawall to single family residence,

3. 85524 Calla Ct,, Leesburg  58.60 feet from seawall o single family residence.
The measurements resultad in an average rear setback of 52,74 feet from seawall,

I you have any questions, or it we ean be of further servics, plegse contact ouf office at (352) 343-964
oremail me aft elora@lakecountyfl.gov.

Sinvarely,

Eva Lora, Assodiate Planher

 OFFICE OF PLANNING & 7
B0 BOX 7800 318 W. MAINST, Surre 510, TAVARES. FL.327

T MALN 5T % Lo 948 S5 ILITE
Rourdd ot Conntrommitsioness wwwiv-lakeminle

“ PHROTHYCL SUCLIVAN SEANHL PARKS, i anp WENDY. K. BREEDEN: LESLIE CAMPLGNT JORHBLAKE
District} District Blarieta Ditricrd Disteler's

Page 5 of 6



VAR-21-71-4 Dubay Property

Attachment “C” — Owner Statement

Please review the below properties. | feel our lot should be compared with similar shaped lots. We
shouldn’t be restricted to just the lots on our street on the same side of the canal. The homes on the
cul-de-sacs in this neighborhood all appear to be closer then the required 50’ setback. We are trying to
build a home of average size for this neighborhood. This will help us to retain value in the house that is
comparable to other homes around us.

Alt Keys:

3445198
1489865
1526515
1526531
1526701
1526728
1526736
1526744 .
1674981
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Final Development Order
VAR-21-71-4
Dubay Property

A VARIANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AMENDING THE LAKE
COUNTY ZONING MAPS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Kyle and Jessica Dubay (the “Owners”), requested a variance to Lake County
Code, Land Development Regulations (LDR) Section 6.01.04(A)(1) to allow a single-family dwelling
unit to be constructed 30-feet from the jurisdictional wetland line, in lieu of 50-feet: and

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of 0.31 +/- acres, located on Lot 11, Block 2, Harbor
Shores Unit One subdivision, in the Leesburg area of unincorporated Lake County, in Section 06,
Township 19, Range 26, having Alternate Key Number 1526507, and more particularly described
below; and

LOT 11, BLOCK 2, HARBOR SHORES UNIT ONE, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT
THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 15, PAGE 32, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, after giving notice of a hearing on a petition for a variance to the Lake County
Land Development Regulations, including notice that the request for a variance would be presented
to the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, on December 9, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any comments,
favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly
advertised; and

WHEREAS, on December 9, 2021, the Lake County Board of Adjustment approved the
variance for the above property.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida,
that:

Section1.  Terms: The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect
the approval of VAR-21-71-4 to allow for a single-family dwelling unit and related
accessory structures to be constructed 30-feet from the jurisdictional wetland line, in
lieu of 50-feet from the jurisdictional wetland line; with the following condition:

1. Aninterceptor swale that is sized to capture the first 1-inch of stormwater runoff shall
be provided on site. An engineered design that includes a plan and calculations must
be submitted with the permit application for the improvement/addition for the site.

2. The stormwater abatement system must be depicted on the to-scale plot plan when
applying for the zoning permit; installed prior to any final inspection, inspected, and
approved by the Lake County Public Works Department staff.
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VAR-21-71-4 Dubay Property

Section 2.  Severability: If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to
be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the holding will in no way affect
the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 3.  Effective Date. This Ordinance will become effective as provided by law.

ENACTED this 9t day of December 2021.
EFFECTIVE December 9, 2021.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

James Argento, Chairman

State of Florida
County of Lake

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of o physical presence or o online
notarization, this 9t day of December 2021, by James Argento, as Chairman of the Lake County
Board of Adjustment.

Personally Known OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

Notary Signature
(SEAL)
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